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CAPTAIN J.L.KENNY. REPAYMENT OF AD/.NCE OF PAY,
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Fwds oopy of corres with Capt Kernny
regarding & request that he should refund a suw
of £10:12:6 stated to be due to Treasury Officer
Mombasa,on the ground that sw: advanced was

paid in florins and repaid in rupees. #
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Rec H
T am directed to forward herewith copies of & .._9“2353’5'!\.’24

enclosures received from Captain Kemny regarding a dispute over

Sir,

repayment of an sdvance of pay received by him prior to leaving
Fast Africa.

In view of Captain Kerny's stetement thst the advence of pay
wes drawn in rupees (and not florins) and repaid in that ourrency,
#is claim thet the question of exchange does not concern him and thet
he should not be cclled upon to refund the sum of £10. 12. 6. appears
reasonsble, and if it concerned this Department, would be admitted
under the ordinary rules for conversiol. I have to-enquire therefore

whether your Departuent is prepered to tuke the matier up with a

A}
view to waiving the claim for this amount, preferred by the East

Africen Government.
I em, 8ir,

Your obedient Servant,

!

’

“a Under Secretary of State s.y,‘,;ﬂcj;l_
for the Colomies, ‘ 7
Colonial Offite, A?CHIEF AGCOUNTANT.

8, W.1.




Dat!d 10\“.): February 1924

g L) .
" Dede & QuM,Gyr ¢
I respectfullybeg to submit this my appeal sgainst the claim for
210,12.6, mede ageinst me by the C.M.A., southern Command end Poona

District.

[ C,M.A. Noo 0!(/21168, dated 10th ) 1 attach copies of correspondente which
May 1923. )
v Ho,23, deted 17th May 1923, )has pasned between myself end the CuMeAe ON
" MoAe No.o/zl/z/zl'lee deted 4th June)
1923, ;the subject.
'y No.24, dated 5ih July 1923
ke No.orr/a1/z/3sz dated 9th Brieflv the cese im as follows:-
August'23 & aeoompaniments ;)
'y No.25, dated 22nd August 1923, j (1) In Cototer 1920 I obtained an advance
A. No.0tf/31/2/4915 dated Tth )
January'24 and accompaniments.) of pay of Re.300 from the Treasury
i

Officer at Mombusa .

(1i) On my return to India in November 1920 Rs.300 were recovered from

me and paid to the East African Treasury by the C.Mshe

(111) In May 1923, the East African Govt: cleim to have paid me 230

in Emet African Florins, and therefore demend £10.12.6. ‘n
adjustment of the trensactions in (1) and (1i) above,

As regards (i) end (ii) I received Rs,300 and refunded Rs,300. As
regards (11i) I have no concern whatever with Pounds shillinge and pence es8
v 98y aal sllowances are provided for in Rupess, annus and pies, end I em
emtitled to so meny Rupees ennas and pies per mensem-irrpspective of their
vgluo in pounds, shillings and pence.

The whole case hinges on the question of whether I received Indian
Rupees or East African Florins. It will be seen from fhe correspondence
attached that I have made definite statements to the effect that T actually

received 300 ‘Indian Bupees and that I have never yet seen an East Africm

f/foi‘ﬁn, an@ Jnotwithptanding these definite ﬁﬁ\‘wrﬁi &’w m&mw &&0

JE

n.p.mécn pﬁ»-ist in ruinhg - _m‘t‘1 ¥hs patd 300 Florink;
 Flonse ‘gpe. um.r ;m. c.u.,x. a%.d Hh, .In.nm:u'y 1920 tonmma

< L pin or oomqpendnaco 'iuinh ho ﬂg’iﬁ’. "mves connﬁua{ve&y tha* paymdt
o you in norins’ This emount8.$o- decusing me" of ;,

“talwe rh.tomonu in correspondlnoo, end I 'ould, therefore,

vthat the CeM.A. be ughd to withdraw or mdify m;
S of




of his letter of Tth Jamuery 1924,

1 ;gnin state that I &

n fect most of them were spent by me in Bombay whare

Rupees, and 1 ;
Florine (nsd ~ I hed tbem) would not hive been accepted.
or d :
(8d) J.L. Kenny.
’ Captain

Cnief Clerk. Southern Command .

ctually -received thres hundred Indian .

T.ondox, N.4&.

June 1924.

<

From Capteain J.L., Xerny, N.3B.T.
India idiscellaneous List.

To The iilitery Secretanxry,

India Office,
) London.

Reference your letter No.A.G,%.15717/4/F.1, da .,ed 8th
May 1924, on the euhject of debits slown in my lust pay
certificete rereived b» ou ‘rom the Contraller of Military
Aceounts, Sout! zrn Cormand and Poona Dietrict, Poonn, I heve the
honour to address Jo b vricer witl regac to tle itew "Advance
on lozmbasa Treasury -.- eio.lz.s."

2. I was on active service in Bast Africe frow Octoher
1914 to !Invemt;e_r 192p, und returned to India a‘:’"tre:‘ having
compieted the demobilisation of the Tast African ®xpediiioncry
Worce. . o &

3. aShnr",l;,' before leaving Baet Africa ’I;jc tain 1 an
advance of Rs.300/- whicl, was recovered frow me T;.nt, naid to the
Fast African Governmsnt b the Controller of Miliisxy Acecuunts,
Southern Command anc Poona District in iarch 1921. In iay 1927,
or 2§ yeors uftar the transaction, the C.M.A. i/.orumed me that,
as the Papt African ¢c¥t: advanced me 300 Florins {and not Rupees),
I was requirsd‘fto pay a furtier sum orf £0.1..6.
objected to as the advance vgs made to me in Indian Rupees, and I
r2funded Indian Rupecr to the £UA1 amount received.

4. I enclose copies of Gorrespondence waich hns puseed
between the ?&1,111;;\1"' Acoounts ﬁept' tiie D.A. & q,..l.&. Southern
Corftiand and uwse;? on the subject which fwly explaine gy objnc‘im
*and;:from wmch it wili be eeen that the Ol AL mxf)ere (i:-. me No.‘
0‘1‘!/51-—3/20% Qf a)th pri’ 1GM) th't tha m.:”‘wh is rw M,ns e'r~o,1e
‘w“%ic'h'oqoerns h;n\Dpp ..,_ ar; the Goveamﬂent of Snﬂlu. i : 1

Blad i the cae: coud k,tnd,',—

. gnd the losp 16 Governmant, _1:‘ BY W




Re-enciosed.

2. 1t appears from the correspondence Wi
African Authorities thet the coin prevalent in
2t the time concerned was the Indian rupee, 4
from the 1st April,1920, a change was Antroduced,
rupee was stabilised as the coin current and wag equa
value to a florin and 10 florins (or Rs.10) weré equal to
£1/-. It would also appear that the accountes of the East
Africen Coverment were kept in florins. Captain Kenny wae
therefore expected to return the advance of £30/- received
by him. In March,1921, Rs.300/- were recovered from
Captain Kenny. This amount was remitted by this Office to
the East African Government. It, however, realised only
£19.7.5, and a further sum of £10.12.5, 1s thus still due

fyom Captain Xenny.

y the Chief

wae rTecovered b

54 The amount in question

Tndia Wffiua,-from the pay due

+o me on let June

v ocountand, -

192% .

“. rindly return enclosures whiem no Lorger required.
1 have the honour ate.

J.1.. Venny. Captain. s

The Officer, however, contends tnat the recbvery

of this amount is not due from nim es he has not seen an

Fast African Florin. He also prays that the amount may be

written off if his contention cannot be accepted by the

East African Government, i

Toinelis

nfaptain Zenny has since proceeded on cogtbined
leave to England. e has made no arrangements to afford
oredit for the amount due from him., He is drawing his pay
for the privilege leave period in India through his, agents,
the Imperial Bank of India, Poona, After the period of
privilege leave is over, this demand of £10,12.5. will be
noted on Captain Kenny's last pay certificate to ve sent to
the Secretary of State and the fact communicated to the .
Zast African Authorities. The India Office will no dioubt
recover the amount and credit it to tre zast African

Government.

As this recovery pertains to a period when
Captain Kenny's pay was porne by the Imperial Government and
as the amount is not due to the Indian Government 1t is
consiiered it is not within the competency of the General
O0fficer Commanding-in-Chief to write off the amount of the

valance of the advance.

No .24521/14/ESTABS .,
Headquarters, Southern Commeand sy,

Poone, 19th April,1924

< R
inud n
“c”' dated
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CAPTATY T.L KENVY,
¢/0 LLOYDS BAYNK,

! COX'S BRAXNCH,
16, CHARING CROSS,
LONDON, W.1l.

Reference the I.A,F, A,508, submitted by
you appealing against the decision of the Controller of
Hilitary Accounts, Southern Command and Peona listrict,
to deduct from your pay a s%; of £10.12.6,, representing
tne difference between 71,300/- said to have been paii to
you, and Rs,300/- wnich was refunded in repayment.

Para 89 A4,R.I. Volume III states :=

"Until a final disallowance has been
adjusted, no appeal (See A,R.I,Vol,II)
may be preferred against the final
decislon of an audlt officer. Every
appeal (I.A.F, A,508) must be
accompanied by all papers relating to
the case. When a final disallowance is
recovered by instalments (seée para,58) 3
an appeal may be subtmitted after the
first instalment has been paid, bdut
subsequent instalments must continue
to ve pald as they fall due until the
decision of competent authority has
been received".

The appeal has, therefore, Leen retained in

this Office pending intimation of commencement of recovery.

One copy of appeal and releyant correspon:ence is forwarded

for yeur information.
Y

s Rt
! . ‘m»‘
8d4/= Zm%alinsoe, ”tptain

SR . Ler A»J"R.




Lieut, J.L. Kenny.*"
-Ehief Clerk,
Bouthern Command. Poona.

Memorandum,

.'Reré’r'ence: Correspondence ending with this

office Memo, No.OFF/31/2/1861 dated the 4th
September 1923,

The attached copy of .a letter No.P 2272/Staff
1390/23, dated the 30th November 1933 and 1ts enclosures
from the OIficer-inQCharge. East Africa War' Accountis,
'Clearance Sectlion and Records, Nairobi, 1s forwarded to
you for information withreference to your Memo. No.25,
dated the 22nd August 1923.

As the correspondence proves conclusively that
payment was actually made to you in Florins the East
Africaen Currency having been changed from 1st April
1920 from Rupees to Florins and stabilised at 10
Florins to the pound - it would appesar wn your N
liebility to the East African Government was to thex A
extent of £30/-. ‘ ‘

Under the cz.rg:ymsmmew ae: sum.gf 410.12. 6 sudld

A%

fl'ﬂdue bw ybu may p;?gse be tredited in y¥ir neﬁ*lpa bi‘l

gphed: the Qrficial rabe bf exchange vrevaillns
o ﬁa,;m. iFebruary 1924.

and rét&}n the enclosures when dbne ﬁith
54/~ G. Vaidya.

_for Controller of Milifary Accounts,
Southern4C1 & P§Ona Distyict:




m
The Comsrollér of Military Accouma 3t
%5 20 Soumem cmm & Poena. nmmn.

%
Lieut J L Kenny,
-ghier>glerk,
: Bouthern Command. Foona.
Memorandum,

‘Reference: Correspondence ending with this
oftice Memo, No,OFF/31/2/1861 dated the 4th
q qutémber 1923,

The attached copy of a letter No.P 2273/Staff
1390/23, dat;dythe 30th November 1923 and its enclosures
from the Offlicer-in-Charge, East Africa War Accounts,
-Clearance Sectlon and Records, Nairobi, is forwarded to

you for information withreference to your Memo. 1'0.25,
dated the 22nd August 1923,

As the correspondence proves conclusively that
payment was actually made to you in Florins the Fast
Africen Currency having been changed from 1st April
1920 from Rupees to Florins and stabilised at 10
Florins to the pound - 1t Q;uid appear iial your
1iabllity to the East African Governmenti was to the -
extent of £30/-.

Under the czx;?mstanaew WAa: Bum.Qf 810.12. 6 suil)

“sdiug bv‘ybu may paegse be Credined in yir gev* ji' b111

and fétﬁ}n the enclosures when done ﬁith
84/~ G. Vaidya.

Yy for Controller of Milisary Accounts,
ounhern4cl &5Poona Distriut,




‘Headquarters, Southern Command,
Poona., 22nd August, 1923,

To
The Controller of Military Accounts,

Southern Command & Poona District,
POCONA.,

Memorandur, .

I am to thank you for your Jo. Off/31/2/352,
dated the 9th August 1923, and with reference 10 Our
conversation to state taat I actually receilved 300
Indiapn Rupees and your recovery fTom me and remittance
of Rg.300/- to uhe Keny: Governmenl appears to be

]

perfectly correct. . *

I agaln make a definite stat ment that I huve
not yet seen an East Africen Florin,

It might, perhaps, be interesting Lc know why
the Agents, Bast African Frotactorate accepted Rs.300
in satisfaction of K.A.R. *lalm Ny .8314 of S9th March
1921 - wae the claim for H3.300 or Flarins 3C§y2: sé

sd/- J,L. Kenny
Licu tenont,

Chief Z:eark, Southern Command.




Poona, 22nd August, 1923.
| To | )
Tne Controller of Military Accounis,
Southern Command & Poona District,

PO ONA,

Memorandum,

I am to thank you for your lo. Off/31/2/352,
dated the 9th August 1923, and witn reference o our
conversation to sto.e thnt I actually recelived 300
Indiapn Rupees and your recavery from me and remittance
of ﬁg.SOO/- 1o Lhe Kenyz Government appears 10 be
perfectly correct. A

I agoln make a definite statement that I huve
not yet seen an Easy African Florin,

It might, perhups, be interesting tc know why

the Agents, East African Frotectorate accepted Rs,.300
in satisfaction of K.A.R. Tlolm Mu.8314 o2 gth March
1‘921 . wae the claim for §2.300 or Flarips  30Q/-. .
84/ J,L. Kenny
Lisutenant.

Chief Z:aTk, Southern Command.




. Station Puom{ bate. oth’ Awust 1923.
¥ron ™a Qormmller of Military A faw
s So t‘nern Command and Poo iRtrict.”
MY,
et 1~’rk Heéd Quartexrs,

Southern Command ,
POOTA .

Reference: Your wmewmo.No.24 éated the 5thi July 1923.°

A copr of the letter from the Agents Bast African
Protectorates, No.Kenya/346 dated the 10th Jenuary 1923 t@etheA
with conies of enclosures ies forwarded for your information.

From the copy of the voucher amongst the enclosures
it will be seen that mreferred to is the
one drawn by vou in October 1920 and not that for September
1920 as rugse~ted by you in your memo under reply. It was
raid by the HMomtasa Treasurv 11;1 Florine amounting to Rs.200/-
and accounted for in the Xenya Government accounts as such
equivalent to £70 according to the then established ra te of
convarsion viz. Re.300,/- in respect o the above advance when
remitted to the Kenya Government in April 1921 has been ancepted
by the Government as equivalent to £19.7.6. onlyr. The
balance of £10.12.8 has therefore now bee: claiuwed in
satisfaction of their accounts. Please afford a credit for
the above smount in your eurrent month's Puy Till, converting
at the official rate of exchange for tie month.

The 1los8 alleged ta have occurred to you ine remitting.
money from Bast Africa to India for your fanily does not in any

way Bffﬁct the adjustment of the Govemment transaction which '

h&l't ba utued in n.ccordanqe»;w;.th the usual account

Ploase a.lap now thnt pa a; S'MA Aru,yf nmu},dtxd\nc

“«h.ﬁ eam ab e




No.24

\w‘

1,#\

To
SOUTHERN “Q;JuL 'Aﬁ&, m 1
e - Pooxa.
MEIORANDUX .

Reference your N0.0/31/2/217%7., i:tel the 4tL

June,1923. I would point out that while

Africa Iwas
paid either in Iridia or Geyman RUEEES. In fact I rrve never
yet seen an East African Florin.

On reference to my field accounts I find that 1

obteined an advance of Rs,300 from tne Treasury Officer,
Yombasa, in September,1920. This is doubtless the
transaction referred to, but I wouli point out that ny pay
and allowances have always been lail Lown in Regulations in
Rupees ani not pounds sterling. My pay was 2s5.7C0 plus
Re.250 Staff Pny per menser, and presumably I was entitied
to draw that number o! Rupees in <., country where the
Indian Rupee was current coin.

In Bas+t Africa the Indian Hupee was stavilized vy
the Govermment at 2e,, while in Incia it fluctuated, and 1

think you will find that the Rupee is T

‘ia in October,172C,
was worth about 2s.6d. Moreover, I would mention that navin
to remit money from Bast Africa to India for my wife and
family I lost anytiing from Rs.20 to Re.100 per mensen for a
considerable period, owing to tne difference in the value of
the rupee in each country.

I would, however, request that this transaction
may. be disposed of un-er paragrapn 57A., Army Regulatione

Indiay Volume I1I, as revised by April Appandix to IndiaﬁAr“,

Orders 1919, "bould not mnke this rcquevt 1! 1:.felt t*ut o 4

..%ad actually ve*e1\ed more’ than | wae, r:

c'd,/f ‘J’ u,vher* 53 it ; "'.:‘ :

ST S i .LIElf’J“A_.-.

e e | GHIEF CLERK,‘;QGU':"Z‘ 3, COLOZAID .
. - 4 " ‘\' ¥I hd 14




Tho cOntroller of hilitary Acccnmts,

S.Ce & Poona Distriot.

“, &

Lt 9oL Konny, wi.: .. i ¥ p
Chief Clerk, H.Ge':
Southern OOM
Poons.
No.0/31/2/21769. Station roona. Date 4/6th June 1923.

Reference your letter No.23 dated 17th May 1923,

The sum of Fls.300/— was vaid to you at Mombasa on

11-10-20 by the Chief raymaster, B.A.P.C. and not on 9-3-1921

as stated by this Office vefore. i'lease now state when £10.12/6d

in India currenoy &t tne current rate of exchange will be credited

to Goverument.

?
<
)
;
:

vd/= G. Vaidyae
for Controller of Military Agoounts,

5.C. & roons w~istriot.




C.M.A.

Southern Command and Poona Distriot.

Reference your Off/zlieﬁ, dated 10th May 1923, in whien- -
you state that P1s.300 were paid to me by the kaymester Zast
African Pey Corpe on 9th March 1921, I would peint out that on
that date 1 wae emvloyed as Reilway Transport Officer at Lahore
Junotion. I left east Africa early in November 1920. lloreover,

Florinse were not in u~e in East Afrioca before I left. Any money

I received while in that country was paid to me in Indian Rupees.

s¢/- J.L. Kenny ]

uieutenant.

Chief Clerk, Southern Command.

17-5—23.




‘Wél ofg/arige, N
Office of the conhnucr- el Wiitary Aeoom-,
8.0, sad Podim DEbtrLst

Btetion. Toona Dete, I0th Nay 1923,

The Coumtroller of Military Accounts,
Sowthern Command and Poona Distrioct.

Lte JoL. Kenny,
Chief Clerk,
Headquarters,
Southern Command,
POONA

Memorandum,

On the oth u,e{h 1921, & sum of Fls.300/- wes paid to you by
the Paymester, Bast African Pay Corps end in adjustment of this emouxt,
a oum of Re,500/- wes repaid by this Office. Intimation has now vesn
received from the Tremsurer, Neirebi, that the amount advanced vis.
¥18.300/~ represemted the equivalent of & 30/~ whereas the amoumt i
rofund([d‘ by thie o!fioo realised only £19.7.6. and the Agents for the
Kenys Government bave asked for the balemce of £10,12,6. To enable
mwe to adjust thie matier, please afford orsdit in this momths pay bill
the equivalent of £10,12.6. in IndimCurrency at the curremt rate of
Exchange.

Please ackrovlsdge receipt.
54/- G, Vaidye.
for, Comtroller of Militery Kdeounts,

8.Co and Poona District,
9=5, 9-5.
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